(A  copy  of  the  SEBI  order  dated  12th 

December, 2003 is annexed herewith and marked as Annexure-
B4.”

10.  In view of the submissions made above it is respectfully 
submitted  that  the  applicant/appellant  is  not  in  a  position  to 
deposit the penalty amount of Rs.12,00,00,000 (Rupees Twelve 
Crores)  imposed  in  the  impugned  order.   The 
appellant/applicant has absolutely no means to pay the penalty 
amount as pre-deposit and such pre-deposit would cause undue 
hardship to the applicant/appellant.”

In  the  application  filed  on  behalf  of  M/s.